

No. S268925

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CORY JUAN BRADEN, JR.,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E073204
San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. FVI18001116
The Honorable John M. Tomberlin, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING (SBN 142868)
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
*AMANDA LLOYD (SBN 239682)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9015
Fax: (619) 645-2044
Amanda.Lloyd@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

January 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	11
Introduction.....	11
Statement of the Case	13
A. Appellant assaulted Deputy Harvey.....	13
B. The jury convicted appellant of resisting an executive officer with force	15
C. After he was convicted, appellant requested mental health diversion and the trial court denied his request	16
D. The Court of Appeal affirmed the trial court’s ruling that appellant’s request to be considered for mental health diversion was untimely	17
Argument.....	18
The language, legislative intent, and public policy reasons behind section 1001.36 all require that mental health diversion be sought before trial starts, but at the latest, before a determination of guilt	18
A. The statutory framework of section 1001.36.....	18
B. The principles of statutory construction.....	20
C. The plain language of section 1001.36 requires a defendant to seek mental health diversion before trial starts, but at the latest, before a verdict is reached	21
1. Mental health diversion should be sought before trial starts	23
2. Alternatively, mental health diversion may be sought before a verdict is reached, but only if certain conditions are met	28
3. A request for mental health diversion is untimely when made after a verdict has been reached	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The public policy reasons behind mental health diversion reinforce the statutory language that diversion should be sought before trial starts.....	38
E. The legislative history of section 1001.36 supports the interpretation that pretrial mental health diversion should be sought before trial starts.....	46
1. The Legislature intended to save the state money by reducing the number of defendants pending restoration of competency at the Department of State Hospitals	48
2. The Legislature intended to save the state money by avoiding the costs associated with trials of mentally ill defendants.....	50
3. The Legislature intended to provide early intervention and treatment.....	52
4. The Legislature acknowledged and considered existing pretrial diversion laws when it enacted section 1001.36.....	53
5. While the rise in incarcerated individuals suffering from mental illness was of concern to the Legislature, this concern is met by diverting mentally ill defendants into treatment before trial starts	56
F. The rule of lenity does not assist appellant.....	58
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Worker’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 434.....	21
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> (2016) 578 U.S. 437	33
<i>Bond v. United States</i> (2014) 572 U.S. 844	25
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> (1977) 437 U.S. 28.....	29
<i>Curry v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 707	29, 30
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	47
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272.....	47
<i>In re Attorney Discipline System</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 582.....	47
<i>In re DeLong</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 562	29
<i>In re Jennings</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 254.....	27
<i>Landrum v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 1	39
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	27, 37
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Morse v. Municipal Court for San Jose-Milpitas</i> <i>Judicial Dist.</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 149	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Braden</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 330	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Budwiser</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 105	39
<i>People v. Clancey</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 562	28
<i>People v. Cochran</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 396	20, 21
<i>People v. Curry</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 314, review granted July 14, 2021, S267394	22
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618	21, 42, 43
<i>People v. Frederickson</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 963	46
<i>People v. Graham</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 827, review granted Sept. 1, 2021, S269509	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354	21
<i>People v. Hazle</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 567	38
<i>People v. Manzo</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 880	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1030	29
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 664	40
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	20, 27
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1125.....	49
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 584, review granted Nov. 10, 2021, S270895	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178.....	20
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913.....	46
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	29
<i>People v. Superior Court (On Tai Ho)</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 59	24
<i>People v. Superior Court (Smith)</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 909	28
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 849	32
<i>Renee J. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 735.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 69.....	15
§ 299, subd. (b)(2).....	29
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i).....	15
§ 1000.1.....	25
§ 1001.1.....	25, 26, 54
§ 1001.2.....	27
§ 1001.21, subd. (a)	27
§ 1001.35.....	19, 41, 43
§ 1001.35, subd. (a)	41, 43
§ 1001.36.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1001.36, subd. (a)	18, 23, 35
§ 1001.36, subd. (b)	19
§ 1001.36, subd. (b)(1).....	20, 23, 35
§ 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(A).....	44
§ 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(B).....	44
§ 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(D).....	33, 35
§ 1001.36, subd. (b)(2).....	44
§ 1001.36, subd. (b)(3).....	36
§ 1001.36, subd. (c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1001.36, subd. (c)(1)	40, 44
§ 1001.36, subd. (c)(1)(A)	20
§ 1001.36, subd. (c)(1)(B)	20, 30, 41
§ 1001.36, subd. (c)(2)	40
§ 1001.36, subd. (c)(3)	40
§ 1001.36, subd. (c)(4)	37
§ 1001.36, subd. (d)	29
§ 1001.36, subd. (d)(1).....	23
§ 1001.36, subd. (d)(2).....	23
§ 1001.36, subd. (e)	36
§ 1001.50.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 1001.50, subd. (c).....	26, 34
§ 1001.51, subd. (b)	27
§ 1001.52, subd. (a)	26, 34
§ 1001.54.....	36
§ 1001.70, subd. (b)	26, 34
§ 1001.72, subd. (a)	26, 34
§ 1001.74.....	36
§ 1001.80.....	54
§ 1001.80, subd. (b)	26, 34
§ 1001.80, subd. (c).....	36
§ 1001.80, subd. (k)(1).....	26, 34
§ 1001.83, subd. (g)	36
§ 1170.12, subds. (a)-(d).....	15
§ 1202.4.....	37
§ 1202.4, subd. (f)	37
§ 1370.....	50
§ 1370, subdivision (a)(1)(B)(iv)	50
Title 6.....	53
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 4361, subd. (b)	49
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
art. I, § 16	30
art. I, § 29	30
art. IV, § 8, subd. (c)(1)	47
art. IV, § 12, subd. (e)	15
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 1810, Stats. 2018, ch. 34	<i>passim</i>
§ 24	19
§ 25	50
§ 29	49
§ 37	15
Assem. Com. on Budget, Floor Analysis of A.B. 1810 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 12, 2018	46, 48, 49
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, analysis of S.B. 215 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess) as amended Jan. 25, 2018	51, 54, 55
Cal. Health & Human Services Agency, Enrolled Bill Rep. on S.B. 215 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) prepared for Governor Brown (Sept. 14, 2018)	48
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., A.B. 1810 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) Stats. 2018, Summary Dig	49, 50, 53
Senate Bill No. 215, Stats. 2018, ch. 1005	<i>passim</i>
§ 1	19, 20, 47
Sen. Com. on Appropriations, analysis of S.B. 215 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jan. 9, 2018	54
Sen. Com. on Budget and Fiscal Review, Rep. on A.B. 1810 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 12, 2018	49
Sen. Com. on Public Safety, analysis of S.B. 215 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jan. 3, 2018	53, 54, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Unfinished Business, S.B. 215 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended Aug. 23, 2018	51, 52, 53, 57
Sen. Rules Com., Off of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of S.B. 215 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jan. 25, 2018	52, 54
Stats. 1977, ch. 574 § 2.....	26
Dictionary.com, < https://www.dictionary.com/browse/ adjudication >.....	24
Dictionary.com, < https://www.dictionary.com/browse/ pretrial >.....	23
Lexico.com, < https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/ adjudication >.....	24
Merriam-Webster Dict. Online, < https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ adjudication >.....	24
Merriam-Webster Dict. Online, < https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ pretrial	23
